

071074 FEB 13 2008

No. 07A488 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The Supreme Court of the United States

Robert Stewart, as Chief of the South Carolina Law
Enforcement Division, Henry McMaster, as Attorney
General of the State of South Carolina and Ralph
Hoisington, as Solicitor of the Ninth Judicial Circuit,
Petitioners,

vs.

Jimmy Martin and Lucky Strike, LLC,
Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT D. COOK
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
South Carolina Attorney General
C. HAVIRD JONES, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3736
Attorneys for Petitioners.

February 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Procedural Background 2

 South Carolina Gambling Law 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

 Summary of Argument 7

I. OVERVIEW OF THE CASE 9

II. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION IS
 INCONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF
 THIS COURT REGARDING *BURFORD*
 ABSTENTION. 14

 A. *BURFORD* AND ITS PROGENY ... 14

B. *NOPSIS* DOES NOT RENDER *BURFORD* ABSTENTION UNWARRANTED HERE 17

C. THE MAJORITY CREATED AN EXCEPTION TO *BURFORD* UNRECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT 23

III. THE MAJORITY'S DECISION FURTHER ADDS TO THE CONFUSION IN LOWER FEDERAL COURTS REGARDING *BURFORD'S* APPLICABILITY, AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS IN OTHER CIRCUITS AS WELL AS THE FOURTH CIRCUIT..... 25

IV. *BURFORD* ABSTENTION IS ESPECIALLY APPLICABLE HERE BECAUSE OF THIS COURT'S SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IN *HOLLIDAY*, WHICH REJECTED SIMILAR CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES MADE AGAINST THE VIRTUALLY IDENTICAL SOUTH CAROLINA STATUTES IN QUESTION IN THIS CASE. 30

A. *HOLLIDAY* DECISION 30

B. EFFECT OF *HOLLIDAY* 32

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Alabama Public Service Commission v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	15, 16, 21
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) . . .	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	18
<i>Bath Memorial Hospital v. Maine Health Care Fin. Comm.</i> , 853 F.2d 1007 (1 st Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	5
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	18
<i>BT Inv. Managers, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 559 F.2d 950 (5 th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) . . . 3, 4, 8- 10, 12-18, 23-27, 29, 30, 35, 36	
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	35
<i>Capital Bonding Corp. v. New Jersey Supreme Court</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 582 (D.N.J. 2001)	26, 27

<i>Chiropractic America v. Lavecchia</i> , 180 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 26, 27
<i>Chun v. State of N.Y.</i> , 807 F.Supp. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) ...	33
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	12, 17, 24
<i>Comm. Party v. Whitcomb</i> , 414 U.S. 441 (1974) ..	32
<i>Durant v. Bennett</i> , 54 F.2d 634 (W.D.S.C. 1931) ..	34
<i>Fralin and Waldron, Inc. v. Martinsville</i> , 493 F.2d 481 (4 th Cir. 1974)	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1610 (2007)	33
<i>Great Lakes Dredge and Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	16
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959)	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	21
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	32, 36
<i>Holliday v. State</i> , 335 U.S. 803 (1948), (affirming 78 F.Supp. 918 (W.D.S.C. 1948)) ..	3, 5, 6, 8, 13, 19, 30-36

<i>Int'l. Eateries of America, Inc. v. Bd. of County Commrs.</i> , 838 F.Supp. 580 (S.D.Fla. 1993)	27
<i>Jernigan v. State of Miss.</i> , 812 F.Supp. 688 (S.D. Miss. 1993)	27, 29
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4 th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	33
<i>La. Power and Light Co. v. Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959) (Brennan, J. et al. dissenting)	11
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	34, 35
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	32
<i>Martin v. Creasy</i> , 360 U.S. 219 (1959)	11, 16, 24
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 438 F.Supp.2d 603 (D.S.C. 2006).	1
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360, 25 A.L.R. Fed.2d 687 (4 th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	11
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Schriber</i> , 322 F.Supp.2d 902 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	23
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	11, 22-24

<i>New Orleans Public Service Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	13, 16-19, 21-24, 30, 36
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	33
<i>Pennsylvania Video Operators v. U.S.</i> , 731 F.Supp. 717 (W.D. Pa. 1990), <i>affd.</i> , 919 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	35
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	32
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	11, 12, 23, 24
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	21
<i>Russell v. Giles County</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 841 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio</i> , 112 F.3d 789 (5 th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995),	10
<i>U.S. v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	35

U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 19

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) . 18

United States v. Korpan, 354 U.S. 271 (1957) 35

United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975) . . . 19

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, 455 U.S. 489
(1982) 19

Wainwright v. Stone, 414 U.S. 21 (1973) 34

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . 12, 22, 23,
28

STATE CASES:

Alexander v. Martin, 192 S.C. 176, 6 S.E.2d 20 (1939)
. 6, 34

Allendale Sheriff's Office v. Two Chess Challenge II,
361 S.C. 581, 606 S.E.2d 471 (2004) . . 2, 5, 7, 8, 10,
21

Ingram v. Bearden, 212 S.C. 399, 47 S.E.2d 833 (1948)
. 7

Mims Amusement Co. v. SLED, 366 S.C. 141, 621
S.E.2d 344 (2005) 2, 5, 7, 10

Squires v. SLED, 249 S.C. 609, 155 S.E.2d 859 (1967)
..... 7

State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines, 338
S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000) 5, 7, 34

State v. DeAngelis, 257 S.C. 44, 183 S.E.2d 906 (1971)
..... 7

State v. Four Video Slot Machines, 317 S.C. 397, 453
S.E.2d 896 (1995) 7

State v. Kizer, 164 S.C. 383, 162 S.E. 444 (1932) . . 6,
7, 34

State v. One Coin Operated Video Game Machine, 321
S.C. 176, 467 S.E.2d 443 (1996) 7

Sun Light Prepaid Phonecard Co. v. State, 360 S.C. 49,
600 S.E.2d 61 (2004) 7

Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart, 341 S.C. 297, 534
S.E.2d 270 (2000), *cert. den.* 531 U.S. 1029 (2000)
..... 4, 5, 7

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

Act No. 125 of 2000 4

South Carolina Code Ann. Section 12-21-2710 (2006)
..... 2-6, 27

South Carolina Code Ann. Section 12-21-2712 (2006)
..... 2-6, 19, 27, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Davies, "Pullman and Burford Abstention: Clarifying the Roles of State and Federal Courts in Constitutional Cases," 20 *U.C. Davis L.R.* 1, 11 (1986) 17

Wise and Christensen, "Sorting Out Federal and State Judicial Roles In State Institutional Reform: Abstention's Potential Role," 29 *Fordham Urb. L. J.* 387 (2001) 25

Wright, Miller and Cooper, 17A *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4244 16

Young, "Federal Court Abstention and Administrative Law From Burford to Ankenbrandt," 42 *DePaul L. Rev.* 859 (1993) 25
